

*To Be Argued By:*  
Mark S. Levinstein  
(Time Requested: 25 Minutes)

APL-2021-00010  
Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 67097/2016

---

**COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

**DARRELLE REVIS AND SHAVAE, LLC,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*-against-*

**NEIL SCHWARTZ; SCHWARTZ & FEINSOD, LLC; JONATHAN  
FEINSOD; AND JOHN DOE,**

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
DARRELLE REVIS and SHAVAE, LLC**

---

Mark S. Levinstein\*  
William I. Stewart\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 434-5000

Helen A. Nau  
KROVATIN NAU LLC  
60 Park Place, Suite 1100  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Telephone: (973) 424-9777  
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 177  
New York, New York 10036

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Darrelle Revis and Shavae, LLC*

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Dispute Is About Mr. Schwartz’s Attorney Misconduct Unrelated to the SRA or the NFLPA Regulations.....	4
A. This Dispute Arises from Mr. Schwartz’s Misconduct in His Role as Mr. Revis’s and Shavae’s Attorney. ....	5
B. This Dispute Is Not About the SRA. ....	10
C. This Dispute Is Not About the NFLPA Regulations.....	17
II. Respondents’ Remaining Counterarguments Are Unavailing.....	22
A. The Issue Before This Court Is a Legal Issue of Contract Interpretation.....	23
B. Precedents from this Court and Other New York Appellate Courts Apply Here and Are Consistent with the Federal Arbitration Act. ....	27
C. The Parties Did Not Clearly and Unmistakably Agree to Arbitrate Arbitrability as to Disputes Unrelated to the SRA.....	29
D. Non-Parties to the SRA May Not Enforce and Are Not Bound by the SRA’s Arbitration Clause. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	28
<i>Bowmer v. Bowmer</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 288 (1980).....	11
<i>Casita, L.P. v. MapleWood Equity Partners (Offshore) Ltd.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 251 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	7
<i>Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. v. Cooke</i> , 284 A.D.2d 365 (2d Dep’t 2001) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3
<i>First Hawaiian Bank v. Russell &amp; Volkening, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	21, 22, 29
<i>Flanagan v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 500 (1986) .....	28
<i>Fletcher v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 623 (1993) .....	28
<i>Gerling Glob. Reinsurance Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 118 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	29
<i>Glauber v. G &amp; G Quality Clothing, Inc.</i> , 134 A.D.3d 898 (2d Dep’t 2015) .....	11
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	30
<i>Henry v. Wetzler</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 859 (1993) .....	24
<i>Hirschfeld Prods., Inc. v. Mirvish</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 1054 (1996).....	32
<i>JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Landmark Ventures, Inc. v. H5 Techs., Inc.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 657 (2d Dep’t 2017) .....	18
<i>M.J. Woods, Inc. v. Conopco, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	9
<i>Matter of Belzberg v. Verus Invs. Holdings Inc.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 626 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>Matter of Binkow (Brickman)</i> , 1 A.D.2d 906 (2d Dep’t 1956) .....	11
<i>Matter of Cnty. of Rockland (Primiano Constr. Co.)</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 1 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>Matter of Duncan &amp; Hill Realty, Inc. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 62 A.D.2d 690 (4th Dep’t 1978).....	7
<i>Matter of Horak</i> , 224 A.D.2d 47 (2d Dep’t 1996) .....	7
<i>Matter of ITT Avis, Inc. v. Tuttle</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 571 (1970).....	11

## Cases—continued:

<i>Matter of Marlene Indus. Corp. (Carnac Textiles),</i> 45 N.Y.2d 327 (1978).....	11
<i>Matter of Massena Cent. Sch. Dist. (Massena Confederated</i> <i>Sch. Emps.' Ass'n, NYSUT, AFL-CIO),</i> 82 A.D.3d 1312 (3d Dep't 2011) .....	12
<i>Matter of Rosenbaum (Am. Sur. Co. of N.Y.),</i> 11 N.Y.2d 310 (1962).....	3
<i>Matter of Rowe,</i> 80 N.Y.2d 336 (1992) .....	7
<i>Matter of Smith Barney Shearson Inc. v. Sacharow,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 39 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Matter of Steyn v. CRTV, LLC,</i> 175 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2019).....	15, 29
<i>MPEG LA, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co.,</i> 166 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	25
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.,</i> 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956) .....	21
<i>N.J.R. Assocs. v. Tausend,</i> 19 N.Y.3d 597 (2012) .....	28
<i>Rahman v. Park,</i> 63 A.D.3d 812 (2d Dep't 2009).....	11
<i>Rosen v. Mega Bloks Inc.,</i> No. 06-cv-3474, 2007 WL 1958968 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2007).....	11
<i>Salmanson v. Tucker Anthony Inc.,</i> 216 A.D.2d 283 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	11
<i>Sea Trade Mar. Corp. v. Coutsoodontis,</i> 111 A.D.3d 483 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	24
<i>Shuffman v. Rudd Plastic Fabrics Corp.,</i> 64 A.D.2d 699 (2d Dep't 1978) .....	16, 17
<i>Silverstein Props., Inc. v. Paine, Webber, Jackson &amp; Curtis,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 785 (1985).....	12
<i>Sisters of St. John the Baptist, Providence Rest Convent v.</i> <i>Phillips R. Geraghty Constructor, Inc.,</i> 67 N.Y.2d 997 (1986).....	29
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P'ship, Inc. v. Smith</i> <i>Cogeneration Int'l, Inc.,</i> 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	27
<i>Stonehill Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of the W.,</i> 28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016).....	32
<i>Suffolk Roadways, Inc. v. Minuse,</i> 56 Misc. 2d 6 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1968) .....	9

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe &amp; Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	24, 25, 29
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	18, 19
<i>White v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007) .....	25
Statutes:	
Federal Arbitration Act, Pub. L. 68-401, 43 Stat. 883 (1925) (codified at 9 U.S.C. ch. 1) .....	28
CPLR § 4213(b) .....	26
Rule:	
N.Y. Rules of Prof’l Conduct, 22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 5.7 .....	8
Other Authority:	
1 <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> § 13:3 (rev. Dec. 2020) .....	31
